the scheduled date for completion of construction no later than forty-five (45) days prior to such 
date. Within a reasonable time after the date construction is completed, we will, at our option, 
conduct an inspection of the completed Restaurant.  

D. RESTAURANT OPENING.

You will open the Restaurant and commence business within three hundred and sixty five 
(365) days after the execution of this Agreement, unless you obtain a written extension of such 
time period from us. You acknowledge that time is of the essence. The opening date of the 
Restaurant (the “Opening Date”) will be entered in Exhibit C. Before the Opening Date, you must

[...]

(4) you give us certificates for all required insurance policies.

Failure to comply with these provisions when you open the Restaurant will be deemed a 
material breach under this Agreement. 

3. FEES.

A. INITIAL FRANCHISE FEE.

You agree to pay us a nonrecurring and nonrefundable initial franchise fee of Thirty-Five 
Thousand Dollars ($35,000.00). This fee is due, and fully earned by us, when you sign this 
Agreement. 

B. ROYALTY FEE.

You agree to pay us, in the manner provided below (or as the Operations Manual (as 
defined in Section 4.C.) otherwise prescribes), a monthly continuing service and royalty fee (the